

No. 2020-1155

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SOUND VIEW INNOVATIONS, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

HULU, LLC,

Appellee,

ANDREI IANCU, Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,

Intervenor.

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in No. IPR2018-00864

**APPELLEE HULU, LLC'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

DAVID L. CAVANAUGH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

MARK C. FLEMING
ELIZABETH BEWLEY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

March 19, 2020

Attorneys for Appellee Hulu, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE HELD PENDING FINAL RESOLUTION OF <i>ARTHREX</i>	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING BECAUSE <i>ARTHREX</i> AND THIS CASE WERE WRONGLY DECIDED.....	4
CONCLUSION	13
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Brothers Furniture Co.</i> , 783 F. App’x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (nonprecedential).....	5, 13
<i>BioDelivery Sciences International, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Einboden v. Department of Navy</i> , 802 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	4-5
<i>Lucia v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Masias v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 634 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	6, 11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	9
<i>Nguyen v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 737 F.3d 711 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Technology Co.</i> , 792 F. App’x 820 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (nonprecedential).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	12

DOCKETED CASES

AgroFresh, Inc. v. UPL Ltd.,
 No. 19-2243 (Fed. Cir.)4

Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
 No. 18-2140 (Fed. Cir.)*passim*

Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Brothers Furniture Co.,
 Nos. 18-2082, 18-2083, 18-2084 (Fed. Cir.)3

Concert Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Incyte Corp.,
 No. 19-2011 (Fed. Cir.)3

Document Security Systems, Inc v. Seoul Semiconductor Co.,
 No. 19-2281 (Fed. Cir.)4

Pfizer Inc. v. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.,
 Nos. 19-1871, -1873, -1875, -1876, -2224 (Fed. Cir.)3

Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co.,
 No. 18-1768 (Fed. Cir.)3

Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co.,
 No. 19-1202 (Fed. Cir.)3

Stuart v. Rust-Oleum Corp.,
 Nos. 19-1994, -2238 (Fed. Cir.)3

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Facebook, Inc.,
 No. 18-2251 (Fed. Cir.)3

Vaporstream Inc. v. Snap Inc.,
 Nos. 19-2231, 19-2237, 20-1030 (Fed. Cir.) 3-4

Vaporstream Inc. v. Snap Inc.,
 No. 19-2339 (Fed. Cir.)4

Vilox Technologies, LLC v. Unified Patents Inc.,
 No. 19-2057 (Fed. Cir.)3

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a)10

35 U.S.C.	
§ 3(a)(2)(A).....	7
§ 3(c)	10
§ 6(c)	8, 9
§ 314.....	8
§ 316.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Patent Trial and Appeal Board Standard Operating Procedure 2</i> (Rev. 10, Sept. 2018)	8
